

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

1144 MARKING UNMARKED GRAVES SPANISH WAR VETERANS CHAP. 184 RESOLVES, 1951

pended for the purpose of repairing existing homes and building new homes for the Indians of Peter Dana Point Reservation; these funds to be expended on authorization of the department of health and welfare.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 182

RESOLVE, in Favor of Indians on the Indian Island Reservation at Old Town for Building and Repair of Homes.

Indians on Indian Island Reservation; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, to be expended for the purpose of repairing existing homes and building new homes for the Indians on the Indian Island Reservation at Old Town; these funds to be expended on authorization of the department of health and welfare.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 183

RESOLVE, in Favor of Indians at Pleasant Point Reservation for Building and Repair of Homes.

Indians at Pleasant Point Reservation; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, to be expended for the purpose of repairing existing homes and building new homes for the Indians of Pleasant Point Reservation; these funds to be expended on authorization of the department of health and welfare.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 184

RESOLVE, in Favor of Marking the Unmarked Graves of Veterans of Spanish American War.

Identifying graves of veterans of Spanish American War; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the gen-

PENSION FOR ALICE B. GRANT, OF KITTERY

RESOLVES, 1951

1145 CHAP, 187

eral fund the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952 for the purpose of providing suitable identification of unmarked graves of deceased veterans of the Spanish American War. Such appropriation shall not lapse, but shall be a continuing carrying account, and shall be expended under the direction of the adjutant-general.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 185

RESOLVE, to Compensate Edwin Blanche of Augusta for Personal Injuries.

Edwin Blanche; compensated. Resolved: That the sum of \$3,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid Edwin Blanche, of Augusta, as compensation for injuries received in an accident on June 9, 1949, while he was in the employ of the state of Maine; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund of the state.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 186

RESOLVE, in Favor of Emile Couillard, of Auburn.

Emile Couillard; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$100 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the state liquor commission to be paid to Emile Couillard, of Auburn, to reimburse him for a retail malt liquor license issued to him and which he is unable to use because of illness.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 187

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to Alice B. Grant, of Kittery.

Teacher's pension granted to Alice B. Grant. Resolved: That Alice B. Grant, of Kittery, be given credit for 6 years of teaching service at the U. S. Navy Yard so that she may be entitled to a retirement benefit under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes.

Effective August 20, 1951